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HS1-PD
Bluetooth Speaker with alarm clock 

and wireless charging function

TIPS / IMPORTANT:

All safety and operation instructions should be read thoroughly before proceeding 

and please keep the handbook for future reference.



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

FCC STATEMENT

1. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 

two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 

undesired operation.

2. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance 

could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 

digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 

reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 

and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 

communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 

installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, 

which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 

correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

　 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

　 Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

　 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 

connected.

　 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled

environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm

between the radiator & your body.
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INFORMATION

Bluetooth Specification: 5.1

Bluetooth Profiles: HSP、HFP、A2DP 

and AVRCP

Operating Distance: 10 meters Class II

Output Power: 3W+3W

Driver Unit: 4Ohm 3w 2in

Frequency Range: 40Hz-20KHz

S/N Ratio:＞65dB

Distortion Rate:＜1%

FM Frequency Range: 87.5-108MHz

SPECIFICATIONS
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UNIT FEATURES & FUNCTIONS

FM FREQUENCY

USB MODE

ALARM TIME

SLEEP

TIME SETTING

TIME SETTING

TIME SETTING

TYPE-C

PD
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UNIT FEATURES & FUNCTIONS

USB MODE

BLUETOOTH

NEXT SONG/Adjusting Alarm Time

VOL-

AUX IN

FM

BACKWARD SONG/Adjusting Alarm Time

Wireless Charging Wireless Charging Station

FM  Mode

Skip Backwards last song/Adjusting Alarm Time

PLAY/PAUSE,TALK,SCAN FM

AUX IN Mode

Bluetooth&USB,Play/Pause,Answer the phone and Hang up,Auto scan FM station

USB Play Mode

Bluetooth Mode

Alarm Setting,On/Off

Skip Forwards Next Song/Adjusting Alarm Time
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BASIC

When palying music, press“         ”to pause the 

music. Press“      ” to skip backwards last song;

Press“      ” to skip forwards next song.

Press“         ” to put FM Radio on, “       ” appears 

on the LCD display. Press and hold “         ” to auto

scan radio sta�on and store the scanned sta�ons 
3)

Press “       ”to put Bluetooth on. Go to moblie 

se�ng, turn on Bluetooth and search Blue-
tooth devices. Connect “HS1-PD”. When it is su-
ccessfully paired,you will hear a sound of“DU”.

Play music from your mobile now.(when Blue-
tooth is connected,press “        ”or other mode 

key to switching it to other mode, Bluetooth 

will be OFF automa�cally and get disconnect-
ed with mobile. When switching it to Bluetooth

mode again,connect“HS1-PD”manually or auto-
ma�cally.)

When a phone call is coming, press“         ”to 

answer the phone.

HS1-PD OPERATION

ANSWER THE PHONE

SET ALARM TIME

When alarm is off, press “        “ to set alarm �me. 
Press “      ” or “      “ to adjust alarm �me. It will 
confirm and exit se�ng in 5 seconds if no 
opera�on on any key. Press “         ”to hand up when having a phone

call.

HANG UP

PLAY MUSIC

or press and hold
snooze.Alarm

socket
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BASIC

The 3.6V NiMH ba�ery is to retain the memory of
 �me  in case of a power failure. 

Back-up the lithium battery

Infrared remote control(Optional)

Press“       ” to put AUX IN on, 
“     ” appears on the LCD dis-
play. Pug in the 3.5mm audio
cable into the AUX IN jack.
Play music now.

accordingly.The frequency starts from 87.5MHz to
108MHz and skips at every 0 .1 MHz in scanning 

process. Once catching a sta�on , it stops a second
and store it , then con�nues the auto-scanning. 
When it scans from 87.5MHz to 108MHz, it will 
stop scan automac�cally. Press“       ” or “      ”to 
select the sta�on.

    Install the ba�ery: Unscrew the back cover of 
the remote control, open the screws, install 3 

pieces AAA ba�ery, lock the screw and screw the 
back cover.

    Sync �me with phone: Unscrew the back cover 
of the remote control, connect the remote 

control's lightning connector to the iPhone 

interface. In this way, the �me will be synced with 
iPhone.

    Sync �me with the reomte control: Align the 
remote control with the alarm screen,press the 

sync bu�on on the remote control, the �me of the 
remote control will be transmi�ed to the alarm 
clock and turn off the alarm, reset the alarm.
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WIRELESS CHARGE
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CARE AND MAINTENANCE / FAQs
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NOTICE

Backup battery was low, so please charge it.

* Please comply with the actural product if there is 

any discrepancy between the product and the 

content of the manual



Homtime Group LTD

info@homtime.com

www.homtime.com

www.facebook.com/homtime.global



HS1-PD

无线充电蓝牙音箱

温馨提示:
使用本产品前请您仔细阅读并严格遵循使用说明和警告事项，并妥善保管，以备日后查阅



安全图标说明

安全注意事项

闪电符号表示您产品内的绝缘材料可能会导致
触电。为了您和家人的安全，请不要拆开产品
外壳。

感叹号表示请您认真阅读产品的使用说明书，
避免使用和保养中遇到问题。

警告：为了避免着火和触电的危险，请不要让
产品淋雨或放置于潮湿处，请不要将花瓶等装
水的容器，放置于产品上。

注意：为避免触电，请完全插入电源。（两极
插头地区：为避免触电，请完全匹配宽槽叶片
）

重要安全注意事项
a 请认真阅读本产品的使用说明书。
b 请妥善保存本产品的使用说明书。
c 留意所有警告事项。
d 请按照指示操作该产品。

e 请勿在靠近水源的地方使用该产品。
f  请仅用干抹布清洁本产品。
g 请不要封闭任何产品通风口,按照使用说明书
    操作安装该产品。
h 请不要在靠近热源的地方使用该产品，如散
   热器、电热器、火炉及其他产生热能的装置。
i  请不要踩踏和挤压电源线，尤其是电源插头，
   请妥善收纳电源等配件。
j  请用原装或厂商指定的附件/配件。
k 遭遇雷雨天气或长时间不使用本产品时，请拔
  下电源插头。
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规格参数/标准配置                             

电源适配器

主机

说明书

·蓝牙版本：5.1

·蓝牙模式：HSP, HFP, A2DP and AVRCP

·蓝牙频率范围：2.402GHz - 2.480GHz

·蓝牙距离：10米以内

·电源 : DC 9V 2A

·输出功率: 3w + 3w

·喇叭: 4Ohm 3w 2in

·频率范围: 40Hz - 20KHz

·信噪比: >65dB

·失真率 : <1%

·调频范围 : 87.5 - 108MHz

·无线充电: 15 W

* 产品信息如有更改,恕不另行通知。
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产品特色功能

正面

背面

功能
USB 模式
蓝牙模式
AUX 模式
收音机模式
收音机频率
贪睡功能
闹铃
闹铃时间
定时关机
AM/PM
TYPE-C 普通充电
PD 快充口
AUX输入
时钟设置
时钟设置-
时钟设置+
电源
USB
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产品特色功能

顶面

音量+
USB播放
蓝牙

下一首/闹钟时间加
闹钟设置，开启/关闭

音量-
AUX IN
播放/暂停,通话,搜索调频
贪睡,亮度调节
FM调频收音
上一首/闹钟时间减
无线充电区域

按键

将移动设备放在上面充电
调整闹钟时间/跳到上一首
开启/关闭FM收音
贪睡功能,亮度调节（4级，1-2-3-4）
蓝牙&USB时播放/暂停；通话时接听/挂断； FM时自动搜台
开启/关闭AUX IN功能
音量调低

开启/关闭闹钟，设置闹钟
调整闹钟时间/跳到下一首

开启/关闭蓝牙功能
开启/关闭USB播放功能

功能
音量调高



播放音乐时，按        键暂停音乐。按      

按       切换到FM模式，长按        自动搜索并

播放上一曲，按      播放下一曲。

通话的时候，按        挂断电话。

来电的时候，按        接听电话。
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操作说明

搜索及连接设备。配对连接成功后，喇叭发出
“嘟”一声提示声，即可蓝牙播放音乐或无线
通话（成功连接后，按       或其它功能键转到
其他模式时，蓝牙关闭，与蓝牙设备自动断开；
当再次按      选择蓝牙模式时，自动连接或手动
连接。）

蓝牙连接手机播放

按       键打开蓝牙模式，启动手机的蓝牙功能
蓝牙操作

FM收音机操作

储存电台。调频范围从87.5MHz到108MHz，
每搜到一个电台，会暂停1秒储存电台，然后
继续搜索。当搜索完87.5MHz到108MHz，搜
索会自动停止。按     或     选择收听电台。

接听电话

设备名称:HS1-PD

挂断电话

音乐播放

在闹钟关闭的情况下，按闹钟键，LCD上闹钟
图标      闪烁显示,按    或    键调整闹钟时间，
再按此键设置完毕，或不按任何键， 5秒后自
动完成设置并退出。

开机
将电源插入          插口，电源通电，LCD屏亮。

设置时间
在任何模式下，按       设置时间。按     或    键
选择12H/24H显示模式，按       调节时间，先
是小时闪动，按背后    或     键调节，再按       
键，分钟闪动，按背后      或      键调节，再按       
        键确认设置或5秒钟后自动保存并退出。

可通过遥控器对时(遥控器需另配)。

闹铃时间设置

闹铃功能
1）闹铃响起后，LCD闹铃符号闪烁，而且闹
铃时声音从小渐大，按                                       
键，贪睡功能启动，LCD显示贪睡符号，9分
钟后闹钟再次响起。

2）如果要关闭闹钟，按       或长按Snooze键，
闹铃只有一次响闹。

3）若不按任何键，一次闹铃最长时间为30分
钟。
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操作说明

播放AUX IN

按        选择AUX IN模式，
将3.5mm音频线插入
AUX IN插口，播放音乐。

USB音乐播放

支持USB接口记忆卡内的音乐播放，能够给智
能手机或其他电子设备充电。

时钟备份功能

机底有3.6V 可充电镍氢电池，当外接电源断开后，
电池仓的3节镍氢电池只做备份时间使用，不显示
时间，无闹钟功能。
注意：当电池电量不足时不能记忆时间，需要充电。
外置电源重新提供时会显示时间。

红外遥控器(选配)
●装电池：拧开遥控器的后盖，打开螺丝，装上
7号电池，并锁上螺丝，拧上后盖。
●手机同步时间：拧开遥控器的后盖，将遥控器
的lightning头与iPhone接口连接，将自动同步
iPhone的时间。
●遥控同步时间：将遥控器对准音箱显示屏，按
遥控器上的同步按键，遥控器的时间则传送到
音箱上，并关闭音箱等功能，复位闹钟。
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无线充电

注意

a 无线充电外壳须单独购买。

b 只能使用许可的电源。

未经授权的电源可能会损坏机器，或导致无线
充电无法正常工作。

c 请勿将无线充电外壳单独放在充电面上，这
可能会导致充电面过热并引起火灾，还可能导
致严重的烧伤或设备故障。

d 如需给没有内置无线充电功能的移动设备充
电，请给设备套上无线充电外壳，然后将设备
放在无线充电面上。

e 充电时，请不要将外部材料，如金属、磁铁
和磁条卡，放置于移动设备和无线充电面之间
。这会导致无法正常充电，并因过热损坏机器
。

f 充电完成时，将移动设备从机器上移除。

g 当移动设备没有正确放在充电面上，或无线
充电部件没有与充电面充分接触，可能导致设
备无法正常充电。

h 当无线充电部件没有与充电面充分接触，可
能导致设备无法正常充电。

i 当设备外壳过厚时，可能导致设备无法正常
充电。充电时，请先移除外壳。

j 在网络信号较差的区域无线充电时，可能会
导致设备无法收取信号。

k 无线充电时，如给移动设备接上有线充电器
，会导致无线充电功能不可用。

l 无线充电功能适用于无线电力集团WPC认证
的所有设备。
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维护保养

维护和保养

使用前请阅读以下建议，可让您更久地使用我
们的产品。

    1. 保持产品干燥，不要放置于潮湿处，以 
    避免产品内部部件受潮。
    2. 避免阳光直射或高温场所。高温会缩短
    电子设备的使用寿命，损坏电池或某些塑料
    部件。
    3. 避免将产品放置于低温场所，低温会导
    致内部线路板损坏。
    4. 请不要自行拆开分解本产品。
    5. 请勿猛烈碰撞本产品或使其从高处跌落，
    否则可能导致产品损坏。
    6. 请不要使用高浓度化学产品或清洁剂清
    理该产品。
    7. 请勿用尖利物品划伤商品表面。
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常见问题

常见问题

    为什么用设备打电话时没有声音？
    1.确保设备的蓝牙连接正常。
    2.确保音量正常
    3.如车载情况下，确保音频输入源切换到   
    AUX

    手机无法搜索到设备怎么办？
    1.在非配对模式下，手机无法搜索到设备。
    请确保设备在配对模式并在有效的工作范围 
    内。

    通话音质不清晰怎么办？
    1.确保手机信号正常。
    2.确保设备在有效的工作范围内。

    手机和设备的有效工作距离是多少？
    1.根据蓝牙标准协议，2级蓝牙标准的最大
    工作距离是10米。但视具体环境和手机机
    型而定。 

    收音机信号差怎么办？
    1.确保设备远离其他电子设备以避免电磁干
    扰。

    设备无响应怎么办？
    1.重新连接电源，重新开机。
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注意事项

时钟／闹铃设置被抹除

1. 电源中断或未连接电源。
2. 重设时钟/闹铃。
3. 备用电池用尽，请及时充电。

* 本说明书内容与实物可能存在差异，
请以实物为准。



上海锋乐电子科技有限公司
服务热线: 4008-600-330

www.homtime.com


